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Refugees and International Networks after the Fall of Constantinople (1453-

1475)* 

During the fifteenth century, as the Ottoman empire absorbed much of the Balkans, 

Christian refugees from the area began to appear to western Europe. Their numbers 

increased dramatically after May 1453 when the Ottomans conquered Constantinople, 

the old capital of the Byzantine empire and a city of some 50,000 inhabitants. For a long 

time, these Byzantine émigrés attracted the attention of historians mainly because a few 

of them played a part in the development of Greek studies during the Italian 

Renaissance.1 More recently, however, wider aspects of the phenomenon have received 

attention. It has been shown that the refugees included a range of social groups, not just 

intellectual elites, and that while some settled permanently, the majority were passing 

supplicants gathering money for the ransoms of their families.2 Perhaps most important 

of all, it has now been established that the migration was not restricted to lands that were 

geographically close to the Balkans, such as Italy, or culturally linked to Byzantium, 

such as Russia. The refugees were in fact to be found all over Europe, as far west as 

Flanders, Scandinavia and the British Isles.3 

 Their presence over such a wide area raises an important question. Was their 

decision to make for a distant country simply a random choice or was there some factor 

in particular that inclined them to go there? Given the difficulty of travelling in the 

fifteenth century, the latter seem most likely. This article will investigate whether the 

deciding consideration might have been the personal contacts already established by 

Byzantine ambassadors to western courts. That link has already been touched on in 

previous scholarship but the focus has been on Italy and on two particular groups. One 

was the intellectuals mentioned above who were welcomed in Italy for their linguistic 

skills. The other was the wealthy businessmen who had a significant stake in the trading 
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networks centred on Venice and Genoa. Both groups have been shown to have made 

useful contacts in Italy through participating in diplomatic missions for the emperor. 

Those contacts could later be exploited by members of their families after the fall of 

Constantinople.4 

  

 After summarising the findings of previous scholarship, the first section of this 

article will extend the enquiry to another, less well-known individual who sought refuge 

in Italy and it will consider whether he too was exploiting an earlier contact. In the 

second section the discussion will move further afield and assess whether the same 

connection can be traced beyond the Alps. Refugees can certainly be found making for 

an area that had earlier been visited by an ambassador bearing the same surname, one 

example being France.5 Here the focus will be on England, on the visits of Emperor 

Manuel II and other envoys to the country between 1398 and 1456 and on the refugees 

who arrived there from early 1455 onwards. It is a particularly valuable example because 

the added difficulty of getting there via a sea crossing suggests that any of the refugees 

who did so must have had a good reason. The third section considers whether the 

experiences of the envoys may have been behind the decision of the refugees to make 

the journey. The fourth section will argue that one of the deciding considerations may 

have been the establishment of links during the diplomatic visits with one particular 

English noble family, the Nevilles. 

Given the limited nature of the evidence, the conclusions are tentative and 

inevitably to some extent speculative. That said, in the course of making its main point, 

the article highlights a by-product of the diplomatic contacts and refugee exodus: the 

surprisingly prominent place that England occupied in the political and cultural 

imagination of late Byzantine Constantinople which almost amounts to a kind of 
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Anglomania. That raises wider questions about the place of both England and 

Byzantium in the wider world of the fifteenth century. 

I 

From 1394, faced with the first determined effort by the Ottoman sultan to capture 

Constantinople, the Byzantine Emperor Manuel II Palaiologos (1391-1425) and his 

advisers decided to make an appeal to the Christian powers of the west for help. They 

despatched numerous embassies to Italy with a view to enlisting the support of the pope, 

the king of Naples, the maritime republics of Venice and Genoa and the other city states. 

They continued to do so even after the siege was lifted in 1402, right up to the last 

months before the Byzantine capital was finally captured by the Ottomans in 1453. 

Generally drawn from the city’s monied and educated elite, these envoys often took the 

opportunity while they were in Italy to conduct business of their own as well as that of 

the state. 

 One well-known example is Manuel Chrysoloras (c.1350-1415) who visited Italy 

frequently on behalf of Manuel II and at the same time made use of his excellent 

knowledge of ancient Greek language and literature to establish contacts among the 

Italian humanists. While he was in Venice in 1396, he was invited by Coluccio Salutati 

(1331-1406), the chancellor of Florence, to teach Greek grammar and literature at the 

Studium, Florence’s university. This he did for three years before resuming his role as an 

envoy. Some the foremost figures of the revival of Greek studies, including Pallas 

Strozzi (1372-1462), and Guarino da Verona (1374-1460), were among his pupils.6 A 

similar example is John Argyropoulos (d. 1487) who probably first went to Italy in 

1438-9 as part of the Byzantine delegation to the Council of Ferrara-Florence.7 He 

was certainly there in the years immediately afterwards, teaching at the university of 
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Padua and helping the exiled Pallas Strozzi with his Greek, before returning to 

Constantinople in 1444.8 

 Such personal contacts were not quickly forgotten on either side. When the 

government of Florence appointed Bettino Bartoli as its ambassador to the Byzantine 

emperor in 1416, it specifically recommended that when he reached Constantinople he 

should make contact with a member of the Chrysoloras family and others who had 

visited Italy as ambassadors.9 Conversely, the contacts proved extremely useful to the 

envoys and their families after Constantinople fell. John Argyropoulos escaped from the 

city to the court of Thomas Palaiologos, brother of Emperor Constantine XI (1449-

1453), at Patras. Early in 1456, Thomas sent him to Italy once more as an envoy to the 

pope and to the duke of Milan. Argyropoulos seems to have carried out his mission 

conscientiously enough but at the end of it, he did not return to his homeland. Instead he 

took up the offer of Chrysoloras’ chair of Greek at the Studium and remained in Italy for 

the rest of his life, bringing his family to join him there. His earlier stay in Padua had 

clearly made him well known and paved the way for his appointment.10  

 The contacts made by an envoy could also be exploited by members of his 

family many years after the visit. Even though Manuel Chrysoloras had been dead for 

nearly forty years by the time Constantinople fell, the memory of his time in Italy was 

still very much alive. In October 1455, the Milanese humanist Francesco Filelfo (1398-

1481) wrote to the marquis of Mantua, Ludovico III Gonzaga (1412-1478), 

recommending a refugee called Michael Dermokaites Chrysoloras. He took pains to 

point out that the bearer of the letter was a relative of the same Manuel Chrysoloras who 

had revived the study of fine arts among the Latins and he urged the marquis to receive 

him kindly on that account.11 
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 Recent scholarship has demonstrated that the making of contacts by envoys and 

their later exploitation by refugees was not something restricted to intellectual circles. 

Nicholas Notaras (d. 1421), who was in Venice and Siena for Manuel II in 1398-9, was 

an entrepreneur who had built his fortune by trading in goods through the Genoese 

colony of Pera, opposite Constantinople. He already held honorary citizenship of Pera 

but, while he was engaged in his diplomatic mission, he received the same honour in 

Venice. It is not difficult to see why he sought it: thanks to a long-standing treaty with 

the Byzantine emperor, Venetian citizens enjoyed almost complete exemption from 

paying tariffs on the goods that they imported to and exported from Constantinople. 

More to the point is how Notaras obtained this rare privilege which was usually only 

accorded to highly favoured individuals who had a significant financial stake in the 

republic’s trade. He clearly had influential friends with a voice in the senate who could 

push him to the front of the queue.12 

 The contacts made in Genoa and Venice by Nicholas Notaras proved to be a lifeline 

for several members of his family after the fall of Constantinople. He himself was dead 

by then and his son Loukas and some of his grandsons had been executed on the orders 

of the sultan a day or two after the city was taken. The government of Genoa still felt 

itself obliged by the family’s links with Pera to take steps to secure the well-being of any 

of its surviving members. In March 1454, some Genoese envoys in Constantinople 

were instructed to seek for any of the grandchildren of Nicholas Notaras and if they 

found them to do anything they could to ameliorate their condition. Two 

granddaughters and a grandson were ultimately located, ransomed and brought to Italy. 

The Venetians seem also to have remembered their link with the family for it was in 

Venice that Nicholas’ surviving grandchildren lived out the rest of their lives.13  
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 In the cases discussed so far, the link between the earlier embassy and the later 

refugees is clear and it has been noted in previous scholarship. The discussion will now 

turn to an example of a less well-documented refugee. Here the link might well have 

been a factor but the nature of the surviving evidence means that it can only be suggested 

as a possibility. Demetrius Laskaris Leontaris (1418-c.1480) had been part of 

Constantinople’s wealthy elite before 1453 and was connected to the ruling Palaiologos 

dynasty by marriage. After the fall of Constantinople, he toured Europe collecting alms 

to raise the ransom of his family before settling at Otranto in the kingdom of Naples.14 It 

might simply have been chance that drew him to that final location but there is some 

evidence to suggest that it was not.  

 In 1451, a Byzantine envoy called Andronicus Bryennios Leontaris had stopped 

off in Naples during his attempt to solicit Italian help as Ottoman intentions to attack 

Constantinople became clear.15 Andronicus was clearly related to Demetrius Leontaris in 

some way so that it is possible that Demetrius was able to take advantage of some 

contact made at the Neapolitan court. There is evidence to suggest who it might have 

been. Like many dispossessed educated Byzantines, Demetrius Leontaris earned his 

living by copying Greek manuscripts, both classical and religious texts. His productions 

included a copy of Xenophon's Cyropaedia which was completed in 1474. In the 

colophon, Leontaris wrote that he had produced the work for two Neapolitan officials, 

one of whom was Antonello de Petrucci da Aversa (d. 1487).16 Antonello held high 

office under both Alfonso the Magnanimous (1416-1458) and Ferrante (1458-1494), and 

he is known to have helped at least one other Byzantine refugee: he was the first patron 

of the poet Manuel Maroullos (c.1453-1500) whose parents had escaped from 

Constantinople.17 He may have encountered the ambassador Andronicus Leontaris in the 

earlier days of his career and that might explain his later association with Demetrius. It is 
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by no means unlikely, given the evidence regarding the Chrysoloras, Argyropoulos and 

Notaras families discussed above. 

II 

While its wealth, geographical position and the historical and commercial links between 

some of its cities and Constantinople made Italy the obvious target for Byzantine 

embassies after 1394, they were also despatched to the rulers of France, England, 

Norway, Denmark, Sweden, Aragon, Castile, Navarre, Portugal, Hungary, Lithuania, 

Russia and Poland.18 Ambassadors from Constantinople first visited England during 

the period of crisis at the end of the fourteenth century, when two individuals who will 

be discussed in further detail below pleaded the Byzantine cause at the court of Richard 

II (1377-1399). This initial diplomatic feeler was followed in late 1398 by a Genoese 

called Ilario Doria who was the son-in-law of Emperor Manuel II, having married the 

emperor’s illegitimate daughter Zampia. He remained into the first few weeks of 

1399. Following the deposition of Richard II, his successor Henry IV (1399-1413) 

hosted the Byzantine emperor Manuel II himself who, with his retinue, was the king’s 

guest during December 1400 and into the early weeks of 1401.19 The emperor and his 

advisers doubtless thought it was worth extending their appeal to England in view its 

high military reputation following the spectacular successes in the Hundred Years War 

which had not gone unnoticed in Constantinople.20 

 It has already been shown that Manuel Chrysoloras, John Argyropoulos and 

Nicholas Notaras all used their time in Italy to make lasting local contacts so it needs to 

be considered whether anything similar occurred in England. The envoys certainly seem 

to have been warmly welcomed there. Emperor Manuel II received numerous gifts from 

Henry IV who bore the expense of entertaining him and his suite and laid on public 

events in his honour, such as a tournament and a masquerade.21 Nevertheless, their 
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reception in England was very different from that in Italy. In the latter, they often had 

intellectual and commercial interests in common with their hosts. At the English court, 

in so far as is known, there was no one in the early fifteenth century who had any interest 

in ancient Greek literature of the kind that secured patronage for Chrysoloras and 

Argyropoulos in Florence.22 Nor could England provide the financial opportunities that 

Venice and Genoa offered to Nicholas Notaras, although there were apparently a few 

Greek merchants operating through the port of London.23 Yet there were other elements 

of common ground. According to Adam of Usk and other accounts, the English courtiers 

expressed a genuine sympathy for the plight of Constantinople in the face of the 

Ottoman threat. They also showed a polite curiosity about Byzantine religious practices, 

eagerly asking the priests in Manuel II’s retinue whether the Greek of the Orthodox 

liturgy and scriptures was the same language as that spoken by the people. They were 

fascinated by the appearance of their exotic visitors whose dress was apparently more 

restrained than English fashions and whose long beards were a source of wonder. This 

curiosity probably reflected contemporary local concerns. The emphasis on dress may 

have been prompted by Richard II’s sumptuary laws. The interest in the language of the 

scriptures and liturgy may have stemmed from the response of the English Church to 

Lollardy.24 Above all, the questioning suggests that considerable personal interaction 

was going on during the visits, in spite of the language barrier. 

 That impression is reinforced when the first Byzantine embassy to England is 

scrutinised in detail. Unlike the visit of Manuel II a few years later, it is not mentioned at 

all in English chronicles and the details have to be reconstructed from isolated pieces of 

information. Only when these are analysed can its true significance be appreciated.  The 

first indication that it took place at all is an undated letter of Richard II in which he 

replied to a communication that he had received from Manuel II the previous April, 
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outlining the perilous situation in besieged Constantinople and asking for the king’s help. 

No year is given in the letter but given the complaints about civil dissension that Richard 

makes in the text, it is usually assigned to 1398. There is also some uncertainty as to who 

delivered the letter. Richard II says that he received it from ‘nobilem virum Anthonium 

Notara’.25 It is likely that this was, in fact, Nicholas Notaras, since ‘Anthony’ Notaras is 

attested nowhere else. In any case, Notaras had been in France the previous year, so it 

is not surprising that from there he took the next step and crossed the channel. He was 

probably accompanied by another envoy, Theodore Palaiologos Kantakouzenos (d. 

1410). The latter is known to have been in England around this time for the records of 

the French treasury for 1397/8, preserved in the work of the seventeenth-century 

Byzantinist Charles du Cange, indicate that Kantakouzenos was given two payments to 

cover his expenses for the journey.26 However, the record does not say exactly when it 

was that he made the crossing so that October 1397 has been suggested as a possible 

date. That seems unlikely, as October was when he arrived in France.27 The journeys 

of Notaras and Kantakouzenos to England will therefore be treated as one and 

assigned to the spring and early summer of 1398, although it is impossible to tell 

whether they travelled together or separately. 

 The next point to note about these two envoys is their very high status in their 

home city. Notaras, thanks to his extensive commercial dealings with the Genoese that 

have already been mentioned, was one of the richest men in Constantinople.28 

Kantakouzenos was also very wealthy. His substantial residence in the south-western 

corner of the city was lauded for its opulence by the poet John Chortasmenos (c.1370-

c.1436).29 It is likely that much of his wealth, like that of Notaras, came from 

commercial collaboration with Italians. When he was travelling back from England in 

late 1398, Kantakouzenos stopped in Venice, presumably to take a ship from there to 
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Constantinople. During his stay, he too was granted citizenship.30 Unlike Notaras, on 

the other hand, Kantakouzenos was a close relative of Emperor Manuel II. The 

Byzantine sources sometimes describe him as the emperor’s uncle (θεῖος) but that is 

rather inaccurate. As a grandson of Emperor John VI Kantakouzenos (1347-1354), he 

was Manuel II’s cousin although he was older enough to be taken for an uncle.31 That 

two such prominent figures should have been sent is a measure of the importance that 

the Byzantines attached to the mission.  

 Two events took place during Notaras and Kantakouzenos’ stay in England that 

suggest that they developed a particularly friendly relationship with members of the 

English court. It seems to have been in around June 1398 that Richard II made a promise 

to pay 3,000 marks to assist with the defence of Constantinople.32 This undertaking has 

previously been dated to the following year, 1399 but that does not seem to be correct. 

The document itself is only dated to June with no year given but the date of the previous 

entry in the calendar is ‘viii die Junii anno regni regis Ricardi Secundi post 

Conquestum vicesimo primo’. The twenty-first year of Richard II ran from 22 June 

1397 to 21 June 1398, suggesting that Richard’s promise was given in this period, at 

the time when Notaras and Kantakouzenos were most likely to have been in 

England.33 In any case, in June 1399, Richard II was in Ireland where there would 

have been no Byzantine envoy to receive his undertaking.34 In the event, the emperor 

received little or none of this gift. A year later a Genoese merchant called Reginald 

Grille was instructed to transmit the sum and recoup it from the customs duties of the 

port of Southampton but that does not seem to have happened.35 As regards the 

question under discussion here though, that is irrelevant. All we need to note is that 

the generous promise was probably made to Notaras and Kantakouzenos so that that 

their negotiations in England were going well at that stage. Moreover, in his letter in 
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reply to Manuel’s, which was probably taken to Constantinople by Notaras or 

Kantakouzenos, Richard promised to send troops the following year.36 The king of 

France had not offered so substantial a gift or made so concrete a commitment.37  

 The second event is known only from a warrant for issue from the National 

Archives in London. It orders the reimbursement of John Macclesfield for services 

rendered when he was keeper of the wardrobe. One of Macclesfield’s services had 

been to pay the fee of a certain John Bridbrooke when Richard II knighted ‘the cousin 

of the emperor of Constantinople’ at Lichfield. Unfortunately, the warrant does not 

give the name of the man honoured in the ceremony, nor does it disclose when it took 

place. Dated 18 February 1401, it was issued under Richard’s successor, Henry IV, 

doubtless as part of a general settling of accounts left over from the previous reign.38  

 The warrant’s vagueness on these points leaves plenty of room for interpretation. 

Donald Nicol argued that the knighting must have taken place in December 1398, 

when Richard II is known to have been at Lichfield. Not only did Richard hold court 

there at Christmas but he apparently had with him ‘the brother of the emperor of 

Constantinople’.39 Manuel II did have a living brother, called Theodore (1355-1407), 

but he was in the Peloponnese at the time, not the English Midlands. Presumably the 

English chroniclers, unaware of the exact degree of kinship, were referring to some 

other relative. Nicol, not unreasonably, interpreted this ‘brother’ as being, in fact, 

Manuel’s son-in-law, the Genoese Ilario Doria. Doria definitely was in England in 

December 1398, and Nicol argued that it was he who received the knighthood.40 

 Yet while Doria may well have been with Richard II at Lichfield in December 

1398, that does not necessarily mean that the knighting took place then or that he was 

the beneficiary. The warrant makes it perfectly clear that it was the cousin of the 

emperor who was honoured which would, of course, suggest Theodore Kantakouzenos. 
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That does not clinch the argument in his favour. The very correctness of the warrant in 

the matter of Theodore’s relationship to the emperor is in itself suspicious, for as we 

have seen he was usually referred to as the emperor’s uncle, both by the Byzantines 

themselves and in the accounts of his earlier visit France.41 Moreover, by December 

1398 Theodore had probably left England, so he cannot have been the ‘brother’ who 

spent Christmas with Richard II.42 On the other hand, Richard was in Lichfield on at 

least two other occasions during 1398: between 24 and 27 May and between 22 and 26 

June (and possibly longer).43  These were both times when Theodore might well have 

been in England. Although the issue cannot be resolved definitively, it is more likely that 

a knighthood would have been conferred on a blood relative of the emperor rather than 

one merely by marriage to an illegitimate daughter. If the knighting ceremony did take 

place at Lichfield in June 1398, then it would have happened at around the same time 

that Richard II made his promise of 3,000 marks for Constantinople. If so, then that 

moment marked the culmination of a very successful mission, in which the envoys had 

been well received by the English court.  

 The immediate threat to Constantinople faded following the Ottoman defeat by the 

Ikhanid ruler Timur in 1402 but Byzantine envoys continued to be welcomed in 

England. A new embassy arrived in October that year and remained until the spring of 

1403 although there is no record of what was discussed.44 Manuel Chrysoloras crossed 

the Channel for a short time in 1409 and he is known to have visited London and 

Salisbury.45 There was then a gap of more than forty years: perhaps the policymakers in 

Constantinople had finally realised that the obsession with the war in France made the 

likelihood of help from England very remote. Theodore Karystinos, who was in Flanders 

in 1442, apparently made no attempt to cross the Channel.46 After the fall of 

Constantinople, the envoys returned, coming either on behalf of the Byzantine rulers of 
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the Peloponnese or of the pope to urge English participation in the planned crusade to 

retake the city. Nicholas Agallon arrived in September 1454 and John Argyropoulos was 

in London in 1456 as part of his embassy on behalf of Thomas Palaiologos, though his 

stay seems to have been brief. Frankoulios Servopoulos was sent twice by the pope in 

1456 and 1459. On the latter occasion, he harangued the court of Henry VI (1422-1461, 

1470-1471) at Westminster, urging that Christians should unite and drive back the 

infidels.47 

 These later envoys were as well received as their predecessors being given 

generous gifts that went far beyond merely covering their expenses. Nicholas Agallon 

was given fifty marks, while Frankoulios Servopoulos was presented with fifty marks 

and a collar of gold worth ten marks.48 Moreover, as in the case of the earlier envoys, 

there is evidence of personal interaction between them and members of the English 

court. This time the discussions seem to have been more on the political situation in 

England which by then was rapidly spiralling into civil war. On his second visit in 1459, 

someone took Servopoulos aside and explained to him why Henry VI’s court was so 

poorly attended.49 Agallon was in England longer than any of the other envoys, staying 

for about eight months between September 1454 and spring the following year. That 

must have given him a unique opportunity to get to know the country and to make 

contacts there. He was certainly very well informed by the time he left, giving the 

French royal council a clear picture of England’s waning military capability in May 

1455.50 

 Contact and dialogue with members of the English court is also suggested by the 

detailed information about the country which seems to have been picked up by the 

envoys. Manuel II wrote a letter from London in early 1401, describing stay in ‘Britain 

the Great’ (Βρετανίας τῆς μεγάλης) and Manuel Chrysoloras also wrote about his 
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experiences, describing in a letter a procession in honour of Saints Peter and Paul which 

he had witnessed while in London in 1409.51 Neither letter is particularly informative but 

it is likely that experiences would have been shared by word of mouth. That would 

account for the broadly accurate description of England that is found in the history of 

Laonikos Chalkokondyles (1427-c.1480) who himself never went there. Although 

padded out with segments derived from classical literature, the passage includes an 

account of the latter stages of the Hundred Years War, of the military use of longbows 

and of London’s position as a trading hub. It notes correctly that while the country did 

not produce much fruit or wine, it did have plenty of wheat, barley, honey and wool.52 

Historical information seems to have been picked up and retained too. The members of a 

Byzantine delegation in Rome in 1405 reminded a Welsh priest whom they met there 

that Constantine the Great (306-337), the founder of Constantinople, had been 

proclaimed emperor in Britain.53 Not all the envoys were so ready to show an interest in 

another country. Makarios (d. 1415), metropolitan of Ankara, who accompanied 

Manuel II to London, recalled only the dubious religious practices and erroneous 

doctrines that he had come across.54 Nevertheless, it is quite clear that the Byzantine 

envoys did not just arrive in England, deliver their message and leave. They entered 

into a dialogue with their hosts which involved weighing up each other’s religion, 

politics, customs and culture. 

III 

The next question to be considered is whether the experiences of the Byzantines envoys 

may have been behind the decision of the post-1453 refugees to travel to England. Two 

points will be considered in this section. First, there is evidence that the stories brought 

back by envoys were remembered in Constantinople many decades later and they may 

have influenced a subsequent generation. Secondly, some of the refugees appear to have 
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been from the same family as one or more of the earlier envoys, just as some of those in 

Italy had been, raising the possibility that an earlier contact was being exploited. 

 Refugees from Constantinople are first attested in England in February 1455 and 

they continued to appear regularly in the country up to the end of the century and 

beyond. Most were gathering funds to pay the ransoms of their families who were still in 

Constantinople. Some of them received donations from the royal treasury, and the 

ecclesiastical authorities issued letters of indulgence on their behalf, offering remission 

of penance to those who gave alms to contribute to the ransoms.55 In accounting for their 

appearance there so soon after the fall of Constantinople, one factor that has to be taken 

into consideration is what can only be described as a kind of Anglomania that can be 

discerned in Byzantine educated circles from the later fourteenth century. 

 It has already been noted that information brought back by envoys probably 

formed the basis of Laonikos Chalkokondyles’ description of England but the 

phenomenon went much further than that. There are several completely unnecessary but 

undoubtedly deliberate references to the country or to the British Isles as a whole in 

Byzantine literature of the time. The History of Belisarius, a narrative poem in 

vernacular Greek composed in the 1390s, recounts the adventures of the sixth-century 

general Belisarius. For some reason, the scene of his conquests is shifted from North 

Africa and Italy to England (νησὶν τοῦ Έγγλητέρας).56 Similarly, the historian Michael 

Kritovoulos (d. 1470) opened his work by declaring that he was writing in the classical 

Greek language because it was understood so widely even by those who inhabit the 

British Isles (τὰς Βρετανικὰς Νήσους).57 Most poignant of all are the jottings on the 

margins of manuscripts. A thirteenth-century collection of Greek psalms, canticles and 

prayers preserved in Lucca has a number of Middle English words and phrases written 
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out phonetically in Greek characters in a fifteenth-century hand. For example, ‘ἀή κάνετ 

σπὲκ οινο ἢνγλοισ’ (sic) apparently renders ‘I cannot speak any English’.58  

 Significantly, some of the allusions present England as a place from which help 

and salvation might come. One example is a letter written by Manuel II’s nephew, John 

(c.1370-1408) to King Henry IV in June 1402. John renewed Manuel’s appeal for Henry 

to contribute to the defence of Constantinople and backed up the request by praising the 

vital role supposedly played by gallant English volunteers, past and present. ‘Truly’, he 

wrote, ‘it is nothing new of most illustrious England to produce such fruit’.59 There is 

nothing to substantiate John’s claim for English participation in the defence of 

Constantinople and it might have been dreamed up for purposes of flattery. Even so, the 

letter illustrates the perception of England as a likely source of assistance. 

 In the same way, England is sometimes referred to as a potential place of refuge 

from the current threatening situation. The monk Joseph Bryennios (c.1350-c.1430) 

counselled those who wished to escape from Constantinople to ‘to get money, to sail to 

Tanais and the British Isles, after risking your lives’.60 After the fall of the city, 

Constantine Laskaris (1434-1501), who had found refuge in Naples and Sicily, wrote in 

a letter that he longed to go not only to the bright lights of the cities of northern Italy but 

even to the British Isles.61 Their words should not be taken too literally. England and the 

British Isles could have been used here simply as synonyms for ‘a long way from here’, 

a conventional and rhetorical paradigm of remoteness. Tanais played a similar role for it 

was a Genoese colony at the eastern end of the Sea of Azov in Russia. In the same way, 

Demetrius Kydones (c.1324-c.1398) spoke of fleeing to ‘Italy, Cadiz or beyond the 

pillars [of Hercules]’.62 Nevertheless, these remarks show that England was now on the 

mental horizons of educated Byzantines as a far-off place of refuge.  
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 This perception is likely to have had its origin in the first-hand experiences of the 

envoys. After all, in his letter from London in early 1401, Emperor Manuel II had 

extolled the country, describing it as ‘a second civilised world’ (τῆς δευτέρας ... 

οἰκουμένης). The word οἰκουμένη was one that the Byzantines used to describe their 

own state so the emperor was paying England the ultimate compliment of calling it a 

second Byzantium. He had also claimed that Henry IV had promised to provide 

‘soldiers, archers, money and ships to transport the army where it is needed’.63 If Henry 

had made such a promise, it was never fulfilled. Nor were those of Richard II in 1398. 

Even Manuel’s letter and other reports might well have fostered the idea of England as a 

source of salvation and place of refuge. 

 Another possible reason for choosing to travel as far as England might have been 

the memory of earlier contacts. It is noticeable that, just as in Italy, some of the refugees 

had the same surname as that of a previous envoy. To take one example, in April 1456 a 

‘Manuell Crisolars de Gracia’ was in England where he received a gift of forty shillings 

from the treasury.64 He was evidently a member of the Chrysoloras family and we have 

already seen that Francesco Filelfo referred back to the famous Manuel, in spite of the 

length of time that had elapsed since his death, when he recommended Michael 

Dermokaites Chrysoloras to the marquis of Mantua in 1454. In the same way, there may 

have been a memory of Manuel Chrysoloras’ visit to England in 1409 and his scholarly 

reputation is likely to have been remembered because John Free (c.1430-1464/5) and 

others travelled to Italy around this time to study with his pupil, Guarino da Verona.65 

The name that crops up most frequently among the refugees is that of the 

Byzantine royal family, Palaiologos, which raises the question of whether their presence 

was connected with the earlier visits of Theodore Palaiologos Kantakouzenos in 1398 

and Emperor Manuel II in 1400-1. For example, in late 1455 and early 1456, a 
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Demetrius Palaiologos, who claimed to be related to the last emperor Constantine XI, 

was in London raising money for ransoms. He received a donation from Henry VI and 

an indulgence was issued on his behalf by the bishop of Salisbury. He then travelled  

Genoa, where he might have made use of connections of the kind made by Nicholas 

Notaras.66 Then in 1460, an individual calling himself George Palaiologos was in 

England. He had earlier been in France where he had claimed to be the nephew of 

Constantine XI and thus a grandson of Manuel II.67 In October, King Henry VI ordered 

that a gift of £10 be paid to him, although apparently this was the second time that he 

had given the order. The previous Lord High Treasurer James Butler (1420-1461), earl 

of Wiltshire, had failed to make the payment.68 

While at first sight a connection with the earlier visits might be assumed here, 

there is need for some caution. After all, apart from the name, there is nothing to link the 

Manuel Chrysoloras of 1456 with the envoy of the same name. The Palaiologoi are 

particularly problematic. Merely because someone used the name did not necessarily 

mean that they had a close connection with the emperor and his immediate family. They 

may have been a remote relative by marriage who tacked the royal moniker onto their 

own to increase their prestige so that it became a very common surname. There are far 

too many instances of a refugee called Demetrius Palaiologos in Europe between 1453 

and 1465 for them all to be the same man.69 Even George Palaiologos’ claim to be a 

nephew does not hold much water for, as far as is known, none of Constantine XI’s 

brothers and sisters had a son called George. One of Constantine’s nephews did visit 

England but he was called Andreas and he did not arrive until 1491. He would only have 

been seven in 1460.70 Nor are there are grounds for connecting George with the envoy of 

1398, Theodore Palaiologos Kantakouzenos. Theodore’s eldest son was called George 

but he had died in around 1458, before the refugee of the same name is attested in 
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England.71 All that can be said is that the word ‘neveu’ here may have been used in a 

loose sense as someone related to the emperor in some way, perhaps by marriage. Like 

Theodore, George may well have had another surname but he probably wisely stuck to 

the one that his hosts would have known and been impressed by. There is therefore no 

demonstrable connection between these refugees and Theodore Kantakouzenos and 

Manuel II, although it is still perfectly feasible that there was one. 

If the refugees and envoys cannot be connected on the Byzantine side, there is 

another potential line of enquiry on the English side. The vital piece of information is the 

name of any prominent member of the English court whom the Byzantine emissaries 

of the late fourteenth and early fifteenth century might have retained as a contact for 

the future. Frustratingly, those names are by no means obvious. Nowhere is it 

recorded who was present when Theodore Kantakouzenos was knighted at Lichfield, 

who questioned Manuel II’s retinue about the language of the liturgy, or who warned 

Frankoulios Servopoulos about the divisions in the court of Henry VI. One of the very 

few identifiable people, apart from the kings, who is known to have been closely 

associated with a Byzantine embassy was Peter Holt, the prior of the Hospital of St 

John of Jerusalem in Ireland, who helped to arrange Manuel II’s visit in 1400. But Holt 

spent much of his subsequent career outside England and he was not someone who 

could later provide a contact point there.72 It has been suggested that it was Thomas 

Bekynton (c.1390-1465), future bishop of Bath and Wells, who drew up Richard II’s 

reply to Manuel II’s letter in 1398 and so might have established a connection with 

Nicholas Notaras and Theodore Palaiologos Kantakouzenos. Bekynton certainly did 

have contact with Byzantine refugees at a later stage but he would have been too young 

to have been in royal service in 1398 and is unlikely to have drafted the letter.73 Yet 
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although there is no obvious English name that connects envoys with refugees, the case 

can be made for one family being involved with both groups.  

IV 

Early in his pontificate, Pope Sixtus IV (1471-1484) learned that the archbishop of York, 

George Neville (c.1432-1476), had been arrested and imprisoned in the castle of 

Hammes near Calais on the orders of the king of England, Edward IV (1460-1483). 

Sixtus was understandably concerned at the incarceration of a major prelate and he may 

have hoped that his recently appointed legate to France, Burgundy and England, 

Cardinal Bessarion (1403-1472), would pursue the matter. After all, part of the 

legate’s mission was to obtain the freedom of Jean Balue (c.1421-1491), cardinal 

bishop of Evreux, who had fallen foul of the French king, Louis XI (1461-1483) in 

much the same way. But Bessarion died at Ravenna in November 1472 on his way 

back from France without having taken any action on the Neville case.74 So in June 

the following year, Sixtus dispatched a certain George Hermonymos (c.1430-1508) to 

England to negotiate the archbishop’s release.75 

 The choice of this rather obscure envoy is puzzling. There is no evidence that 

Hermonymos himself had any previous links with the Yorkist court that might have 

given him any influence there. He was unlikely to have been chosen on linguistic 

grounds as he probably did not speak English or French at that stage, although he 

certainly knew Latin. The only possible pre-existing link with England that might have 

played a part in his selection comes through Hermonymos’ connection to the legate in 

France, Cardinal Bessarion. Both men were Byzantine Greeks. Bessarion had begun his 

career as archbishop of Nicaea. His strong advocacy of union between the Orthodox 

and Catholic Churches at the Council of Ferrara-Florence in 1438-9 had secured his 

promotion to cardinal and he had resided in Italy since 1440.76 Hermonymos was 
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originally from Mistra in the Byzantine Peloponnese and had moved to Rome in 

around 1467. The pair became closely connected there when Hermonymos gained 

employment as a scribe in Bessarion’s household.77 

 The association between Bessarion and Hermonymos in turn leads to a 

connection with Archbishop George Neville. According to a despatch issued in 1472 

by Pietro Aliprando, the Milanese ambassador in France, Neville and Bessarion were 

good friends.78 The statement is difficult to credit at first sight because it is extremely 

unlikely that the two ever met. Bessarion never crossed the Channel and, as far as is 

known, Neville only ever set foot outside England to be incarcerated at Calais. There are 

two possible explanations for Aliprando’s comment. One is that Neville and Bessarion 

became acquainted through Englishmen studying in Italy who acted as intermediaries 

and that they subsequently corresponded. The other is that the connection between them 

was much older, having been established through earlier Byzantine embassies to 

England.  

 Turning to the first possibility, Neville was related to two people who spent time 

in Italy and who were acquainted with humanist circles there. One was William Grey 

(c.1414-1478), bishop of Ely, whose mother, Alice Neville, was the archbishop’s 

great aunt. Grey had lived in Italy between 1441 and 1453 and, for part of the time, he 

had studied at Ferrara under Manuel Chrysoloras’ pupil, Guarino da Verona. He also 

seems to have been acquainted with Bessarion for he had been able to secure a place 

for his secretary, Niccolò Perotti (1429-1480), in the cardinal's household so that he 

could learn Greek.79 The other relative with humanist connections was John Tiptoft 

(1427-1470), earl of Worcester. Here the connection was by marriage. Tiptoft’s wife's 

aunt Cecily was Archbishop George’s sister. Tiptoft had studied at Padua and Ferrara 

in 1458-61 and had probably encountered Guarino da Verona. He had once even 
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made a special trip to Florence to hear a lecture by John Argyropoulos.80 It is perfectly 

possible that Neville and Bessarion may have corresponded after being introduced 

through an intermediary even if the letters do not survive. This seems to have been how 

Thomas Bekynton and the Italian humanist Flavio Biondo (1392-1463) became 

acquainted.81 A relationship of this type may have been what Aliprando was referring to 

and it may provide the reason why a member of Bessarion’s circle was sent to England 

in 1473. The weakness in the theory is that such a connection with Bessarion would not 

have given Hermonymos any particular advantage in his negotiations for Neville’s 

release at the court of Edward IV. The second possibility therefore needs to be 

considered: that the connection was older and arose from the earlier Byzantine 

embassies to England and the reports that they brought back.  

 Bessarion certainly knew two of the post-1453 Byzantine ambassadors to 

England: John Argyropoulos, with whom he corresponded, and Frankoulios 

Servopoulos with whom he shared an interest in a plan to set up a Greek settlement in 

Sienese territory.82 So it might be thought that either of them could have been the link 

between Neville and the cardinal. That theory can, however, be quickly dismissed for 

Neville was not in the right place to meet any of the three envoys who arrived after 

1453. When Nicholas Agallon was in London between September 1454 and spring 

1455, Neville would have been in Oxford, where family connections had secured him 

the chancellorship of the university, in spite of his youth.83 Argyropoulos was in England 

in July 1456 and Servopoulos the following October. By that time the court had moved 

to Coventry and, thanks to their Yorkist sympathies, George Neville and other members 

of his family were no longer welcome and did not attend.84 When Servopoulos arrived 

for his second visit in the spring of 1459, the court was back at Westminster but it was 

sparsely attended and George Neville was certainly not there to hear Servopoulos’ 
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fervent plea.85 In any case, even if the link could be shown to have come about that way, 

it still would not have been a reason for sending Hermonymos to England. 

 It could be argued, however, that the link was not so much with George Neville 

himself but with his family as a whole and that it dated back to the earlier embassies of 

1398 to 1409. After all, up to 1471, the Nevilles had been one of the politically most 

important clans in England. The founder of its fortunes was the archbishop’s 

grandfather, Ralph Neville (c.1364-1425), lord of Raby, who had succeeded in 

weathering the stormy politics of the 1390s. He became prominent at the court of 

Richard II who made him first earl of Westmorland in September 1397: the king may 

have wanted to use the Nevilles as a counterweight to the powerful Percy family of 

Northumberland. Then in the summer of 1399, Ralph deftly transferred his allegiance to 

the usurper Henry IV, choosing exactly the right moment to allow him to become as 

influential under the new regime as he had been under the old.86 Ralph’s son, Richard 

(1400-1460), fifth earl of Salisbury, was likewise a central figure at Henry VI’s court but 

he came increasingly to be aligned with the king’s enemy and claimant to the throne, the 

duke of York. The apex of the family’s influence came under Richard Neville’s son, 

Richard, earl of Warwick (1428-1471), known as ‘the Kingmaker’. In 1470, he 

temporarily dethroned King Edward IV, only to lose control of events and perish at 

the battle of Barnet the following year. Once Edward was restored to power in 1471, 

it was only a matter of time before he settled accounts with other members of the 

family. That was why George Neville, the Kingmaker’s brother, was arrested in April 

1472.  

 Given how central the family was to political affairs of the time, some of its 

members must have had contact with the Byzantine envoys who visited the English 

court. In the case of George Neville’s father, Richard, earl of Salisbury, it is certain that 
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he did. When Nicholas Agallon arrived in London in September 1454, King Henry VI 

was suffering from his first attack of mental illness, so the country was governed by a 

council headed by Richard, duke of York. Salisbury was chancellor and a member of the 

council so he is listed as one of those who heard Agallon’s proposal for united action 

against the Ottomans.87 Neville’s grandfather, Ralph, earl of Westmorland, cannot be as 

directly connected with the envoys of 1398-1409 but he was frequently at court in that 

period. He was certainly at Westminster in January 1401 when Manuel II was in the 

country and so he can hardly have failed to have met the emperor and his followers. He 

attended the parliament which met at the end of September 1402 and which was still 

sitting when another Byzantine delegation arrived in October.88 Not only was 

Westmorland present and in a position of influence, there is also evidence to suggest that 

he may have been one of the English courtiers who plied the members of Manuel II’s 

retinue with questions about their language and religious services. He had a close family 

connection with someone associated with the Lollards, who were pressing for the Bible 

to be made available in English. Sir William Neville (c.1341-1391), who is generally 

included in the list of Lollard knights, was his uncle.89   

 This is, of course, all circumstantial. There is no specific evidence that Ralph 

Neville made any lasting contacts among the Byzantine delegations of 1400-2 although 

he apparently had both the opportunity and motive to do so. There is even the possibility 

that the Byzantines who arrived from 1398 onwards were already acquainted with his 

family. In 1391, Ralph’s uncle, William Neville, had set out from England in company 

with another knight of Lollard sympathies, Sir John Clanvowe. They arrived in Genoese 

Pera, only to die within a week of each other during October. 90 Neither the Westminster 

Chronicle nor their surviving tombstone gives any indication as to why they made the 

journey. They may have just been in transit to somewhere else or it may have been that 
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they, like many others who were dissatisfied with the state of the western Church, were 

curious to find out whether the Byzantine Church had preserved the authentic teaching 

of Christ and the Apostles. It is not recorded that Neville and Clanvowe crossed the 

Golden Horn to Constantinople but their presence may not have gone unnoticed in the 

Byzantine court. So when they arrived in 1398, Notaras and Kantakouzenos may already 

have known the name.91  

 If some connection had been made with the Neville family, it is likely to have 

been the kind of information that was brought back to Constantinople by returning 

envoys. As a young man, Bessarion had moved in court circles, had probably been 

presented to Manuel II and he knew enough about the emperor’s life to write a funeral 

eulogy for him.92 He may well have been aware of who it was that the emperor and his 

retinue had spoken to while in London. So his relationship with George Neville, that was 

reported by the Milanese ambassador, may have been a continuation of a link established 

by the previous generation. If that were indeed the case, it provides a more cogent reason 

for the choice of Hermonymos as the pope’s envoy in 1473. Even though the Neville 

family was now in disgrace, Bessarion and his circle had a longstanding connection not 

just with Archbishop George but to the English court as a whole and to the Yorkist 

faction that was by then in power. 

 Regardless of the precise way in which the connection was established, it might 

well account for the presence of some of the post-1453 refugees in England. Archbishop 

George Neville was connected with a number of them. Before his arrest and 

imprisonment, he had employed a scribe called Manuel of Constantinople, in the same 

way that Antonello de Petrucci had Demetrius Leontaris. In 1468, Manuel completed a 

manuscript containing selections from the works of Demosthenes, Aeschines and Plato 

and dedicated it to the archbishop in the colophon. Several others survive in his hand, 
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although they have no dedication or colophon.93 Manuel may well have travelled to 

England to seek out Neville on Bessarion’s recommendation. The  cardinal is certainly 

known to have provided a letter of recommendation for two other Byzantines refugees. 

Their names were Thomas Eparchos and George Diplovatatzes and they reached 

England in 1455, although there is no indication that Bessarion directed them towards a 

particular individual.94 Some two and a half years after Bessarion’s death, two more 

refugees arrived in England, Demetrius Dragomeros and Theodore Stanikios. They are 

only known through an entry in George Neville’s archiepiscopal register which records 

that he issued letters of indulgence on their behalf in March 1475.95 Again, there is a 

strong possibility that they came to England specifically to seek Neville out. 

 Following his release in November 1474, thanks to George Hermonymos’ 

efforts, Neville seems to have been the patron of three other Byzantine émigrés for the 

two remaining years of his life. One was Hermonymos who remained in England once 

his mission was complete, working as a copyist for the archbishop.96 Neville was 

probably also the employer of Demetrius Kantakouzenos who is known only from a 

manuscript of selections from Herodotus now in the Bibliothèque Nationale. According 

to the colophon, Kantakouzenos completed it in London in October 1475 but there is no 

indication of whom the manuscript was for. Indeed as it is incomplete, it may have been 

only for personal use.97 Nevertheless, this scribe can still be associated with Neville 

because what is probably Kantakouzenos’ handwriting appears on manuscripts that were 

in the possession of Hermonymos while he was in England.98 Lastly, there is 

Andronikos Kallistos (c.1400-c.1476) who is also known to have been in London at this 

time. While there is no evidence that Kallistos copied books for Neville, he was a close 

friend of Hermonymos for they had both been attached to Bessarion’s household. They 

therefore may have travelled to England together.99 
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To sum up, Neville’s association with so many Byzantine émigrés may have 

arisen from a recent acquaintance with Bessarion established through intermediaries. 

It may equally have arisen from an earlier contact inherited from his grandfather. If it 

was the latter, it would have been another example of the phenomenon noted in Italy 

where the visits of Manuel Chrysoloras and Nicholas Notaras were long remembered 

and exploited later by members of their families.  

V 

This article has surveyed the possibility that Byzantine refugees in western Europe after 

1453 were able to make use of contacts established by an earlier generation who 

travelled there as envoys. Previous scholarship has shown that this was the case in Italy. 

Further afield, the envoys and the refugees were both present so the existence of a link 

between the two is perfectly feasible. The difficulty lies in providing direct evidence of 

any such link. Using the example of England, this article has shown that Byzantine 

diplomatic missions between 1398 and 1459 apparently enjoyed very cordial relations 

with the English court which in turn led to a very positive image of England in ruling 

circles in Constantinople. On the link between the embassies and the subsequent 

refugees in England, it has shown that one particular English noble family, the Nevilles, 

had a connection with Constantinople from as early as 1391 and could well have been 

involved in discussions with members of the visiting delegations. After 1453, a number 

of Byzantine émigrés are found associated with one member of the family, the 

archbishop of York, so that their presence in England might be accounted for through the 

exploitation of the earlier connection. As stated at the outset, these conclusions are 

tentative and further investigation is needed.  What can be said at this stage is that both 

the outlook and the contacts are extremely likely to have had some influence on the 

waves of refugees after 1453, even if the precise details cannot now be retrieved. At the 
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same time, it has been established beyond doubt is that the mental horizons and the 

international contacts of the late Byzantine elite had come to include a society with 

which they had had little to do in the past but which adverse circumstances had forced 

them to explore, analyse and appreciate. 

Royal Holloway, University of London    JONATHAN HARRIS 
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